

Case No. S S236765



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF
TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS**

McCormick, Barstow, Sheppard,
Wayte & Carruth LLP
* Patrick Fredette, #207284
patrick.fredette@mccormickbarstow.com
Christopher Ryan, #294854
christopher.ryan@mccormickbarstow.com
7647 North Fresno Street
Fresno, California 93720
Telephone: (559) 433-1300
Facsimile: (559) 433-2300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents Liberty Surplus Insurance
Corporation and Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Issue Before the Court Turns on the Specific Language in the Liberty Policies, And Does Not Dictate All Potential Liability Coverage.....	9
II. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Support Amici’s Suggestion that Coverage is Coextensive with Potential Liability.....	16
A. Amici Misconstrue <i>Delgado</i>	16
B. <i>Delgado</i> Does Not Allow the “Occurrence” Analysis to Turn on Remote Acts in the Causal Chain.....	22
C. <i>State v. Allstate</i> and <i>Partridge</i> Do not Support Amici	24
D. <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.</i> Provides No Support for a Finding of an “Occurrence” Here	31
III. This Court’s Precedent Does Not Limit Determination of an “Accident” or “Occurrence” to the Insured’s “Point of View”	32
IV. Amici’s Request that Court Define an Accident to Embrace Either the Conduct or the Consequences of Conduct May Reflect Amici’s Policy Objectives, But Does Not Dictate the Result in this Action.....	40
V. Amici’s Argument that the Existence of Coverage in Certain Cases of Vicarious Liability Implicates Coverage Here is Misplaced	43
VI. Cases Cited by Amici are Inapposite and Do Not Reflect that California Law Requires a Finding of Coverage Here.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Transp. Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38	38
<i>Board of Educ. v. Nat. Union</i> (Pa.Super.Ct.1988) 709 A.2d 910.....	15
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1166 [117 Cal.Rptr.3d 283], rev'd, (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861	14, 15
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861	13
<i>Camelot by the Bay Condo. Owners' Assn. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 33	10
<i>Century Transit Sys., Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 121	31
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal. 4th 945	22
<i>Cypress Point Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.,</i> (2016) 226 N.J. 403	39
<i>Daggs v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 726	29
<i>Debbie Reynolds Prof. Rehearsal Studios v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 25 Cal. App. 4th 222	42
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. California</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 671 [61 Cal.Rptr.3d 826], rev'd (2009) 47 Cal. 4th 302.....	16, 19, 20, 30
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. California</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302	16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 47
<i>Durham Bd. of Educ. v. Nat. Union</i> (1993) 109 N.C.App. 152	15
<i>Dyer v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1540	43
<i>Dykstra v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 361	12

<i>Farmer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2004) 311 F. Supp. 2d 884, aff'd (9th Cir. 2006) 171 Fed. App'x 111.....	39, 40
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1199	30
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. v. Nat. Bank for Cooperatives</i> (N.D. Cal. 1994) 849 F.Supp. 1347	48
<i>FMC Corp. v. Plaisted & Companies</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1132	10
<i>Golden Eagle Refinery Co. v. Associated Int'l Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1300	27
<i>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263	17, 18, 46
<i>Hogan v. Midland Nat. Ins. Co.</i> (1969) 2 Cal. App. 3d 761 [82 Cal. Rptr. 865], vacated, (1970) 3 Cal.3d 553	34
<i>Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 3 Cal. 3d 553	8, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Ins. Co. of Penn. v. City Of Long Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 342 F.App'x 274	12
<i>John R. v. Oakland Unified School Dist.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 438	14
<i>Keating v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 1990)754 F.Supp. 1431, rev'd, (9th Cir. 1993) 995 F.2d 154.....	48
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem'l Hosp.</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291	42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Maples v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 641	22
<i>Merced Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41	24
<i>Miller v. W. Gen. Agency, Inc.</i> (1996) 41 Cal. App. 4th 1144	10
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315	21, 33

<i>Mullen v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</i> (1977) 73 Cal. App. 3d 163	19
<i>Napa Cmty. Redevelopment Agency v. Cont'l Ins. Companies</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 1238	10
<i>National American Ins. Co. v. Coburn</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 914	30
<i>Rosen v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 1070	22
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	31, 32
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Gilstrap</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 524	30
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Westchester Inv. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 1989) 721 F.Supp. 1165	48, 49
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. McGuire Co.</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1560	11, 12
<i>Watkins Glen Cent. v. Nat. Union</i> (N.Y. App. 2001) 286 A.D.2d 48	15
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. TWT, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1989) 723 F.Supp. 492	48
<i>Z.V. v. Cty. of Riverside</i> (2015) 238 Cal. App. 4th 889, 896, review denied (Sept. 23, 2015)	42
